Patrick James Beaumont, milk vendor of Dunedin (on the nomination of the Dominion Federation of Milk Vendors

as a member of the New Zealand Milk Board for a period of 3 years from 20 March 1985.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1985.

M. E. WILSON,

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Member to the National Hydatids Council (No. 3446; Ag. 1/53/2/21)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that pursuant to section 21 of the Dog Control and Hydatids Act 1982, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint:

John Leslie Munro, farmer of Te Kuiti (on the nomination of the New Zealand Counties' Association Inc.),

as a member of the National Hydatids Council for a period of 3 years from 10 December 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1985.

M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Pork Industry Board—Election of Producers' Representative Ward No. 4 (All South Island)—Roll of Eligible Electors

NOTICE is hereby given that a copy of the roll of pig producers eligible to vote in the forthcoming election for one producer member to represent Ward No. 4 on the Pork Industry Board, will be available for inspection at the following places:

- (1) Head Office, Pork Industry Board, Level 11, Dalmuir House, Wellington.
- (2) Head Office, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Wellington.
- (3) District Offices, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Nelson and Invercargill.
- (4) McMeekan Centre, Springston, R.D. 4, Christchurch.

The rolls will be available for inspection from 1 March to 30 April 1985.

D. J. DOBSON, General Manager.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 2) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 2) 1985.
- 2. The organisation authorised under the name of the Church at Bethlehem is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

THE CHURCH AT BETHLEHEM.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 3) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 3) 1985.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

BETHLEHEM CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

Land in Paparua County Held for the Development of Water Power (Islington Substation) Set Apart for State Housing Purposes

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for State housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1011 square metres, being Lot 53, D.P. 3963. All certificate of title 26F/994, Canterbury Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1985.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 104/19/0; Ch. D.O. 40/14/20/1)

16/1

Land in Marlborough County Held for Police Purposes (Residence) Declared to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 969 square metres, being Lot 7, D.P. 3372. All of the land in *Gazette* notice 64360.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1985.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 25/417; Ch. D.O. 40/19/40)

16/1

Declaring Land to be Crown Land in Block XIII, Tiffin Survey District, Borough of Greytown

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 547 square metres, situated in Block XIII, Tiffin Survey District, being part Section 25, Town of Greytown; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 33627, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1985.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 20/455/2; Wn. D.O. 26/3/30/0)

16/1

Crown Land Set Apart for a Telephone Exchange in Block XIII, Tiffin Survey District, Borough of Greytown

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a telephone exchange.